
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 

25 

26 
27 

28 

29 

30 

L.D. 2214 

(Filing No. s~1 /g') 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT" A "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, 
L.D. 2214, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the 
Expenditures of State Government, General Fund and Other Funds and to Change Certain 
Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2024 and June 3 0, 2025" 

Amend the amendment by inserting after Part TTTT the following: 

'PARTUUUU 

Sec. UUUU-1. 36 MRSA §1760, sub-§115 is enacted to read: 

115. Gold and silver coins and bullion. Beginning January 1, 2024, sales of gold 
and silver coins and bullion. 

For the purposes of this subsection, "gold and silver coins and bullion" means coins, bars 
or rounds minted primarily of refmed gold or silver that are marked and valued by their 
weight, purity and content and not on their form. "Bullion" does not include fabricated 
gold or silver that has been processed or manufactured for industrial, professional or artistic 
uses.' 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment provides a sales and use tax exemption for sales of gold and silver 
coins and bullion and defmes "gold and silver coins and bullion." 

SPONSOREDBY: fui.~ 
(Senator BRA.KEY, E.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggin 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) .... 

Page 1 - 131LR3108(13) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04/17 /24 fe'ae. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 2214 LR 3108(13) 

.. An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State 
.•, •• : ::Cb~etib.nent, General Fund and Other Funds and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary 

··to th~ -P1·oper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2024 and June "30, 
2025 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'A" to Committee Amendment "A" ( ')-1 rB). 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Revenue 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Sponsor: Sen. Brakey of Androscoggin 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 

$0 

$0 

$0 

FY 2024-25 

$1,084,900 

($1,084,900) 
($57,100) 

Projections 
FY 2025-26 

$1,029,800 

($1,029,800) 
($54,200) 

Projections 
FY 2026-27 

$998,4'i0 

($998,450) 
($52,550) 

This amendment provides a sales and use tax exemption for sales of gold and silver coins and bullion. It will reduce 
General Fund revenue by $1,084,900 in fiscal year 2024-25. It will also reduce Local Government Fund revenue by 
$57,100 in fiscal year 2024-25. 

LR3108(13) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




