## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 2214				
2	Date: $4/17/24$ (Filing No. S-718)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	SENATE				
6	131ST LEGISLATURE				
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
8 9 10 11	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 2214, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General Fund and Other Funds and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2025"				
13	Amend the amendment by inserting after Part TTTT the following:				
14	'PART UUUU				
15	Sec. UUUU-1. 36 MRSA §1760, sub-§115 is enacted to read:				
16 17	115. Gold and silver coins and bullion. Beginning January 1, 2024, sales of gold and silver coins and bullion.				
18 19 20 21 22	For the purposes of this subsection, "gold and silver coins and bullion" means coins, bars or rounds minted primarily of refined gold or silver that are marked and valued by their weight, purity and content and not on their form. "Bullion" does not include fabricated gold or silver that has been processed or manufactured for industrial, professional or artistic uses.'				
23 24	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
25	SUMMARY				
26 27	This amendment provides a sales and use tax exemption for sales of gold and silver coins and bullion and defines "gold and silver coins and bullion."				
28	SPONSORED BY: Ein L. Bale				
29	(Senator BRAKEY, E.)				
30	COUNTY: Androscoggin				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
(See attached)

Page 1 - 131LR3108(13)

SENATE AMENDMENT



## 131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 2214

LR 3108(13)

An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General Fund and Other Funds and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2025

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'A" (5-718)

Sponsor: Sen. Brakey of Androscoggin Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## Fiscal Note

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	\$1,084,900	\$1,029,800	\$998,450
Revenue		# · *		
General Fund	\$0	(\$1,084,900)	(\$1,029,800)	(\$998,450)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$57,100)	(\$54,200)	(\$52,550)

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

RIGHT IN THE STATE OF

Beyons

This amendment provides a sales and use tax exemption for sales of gold and silver coins and bullion. It will reduce General Fund revenue by \$1,084,900 in fiscal year 2024-25. It will also reduce Local Government Fund revenue by \$57,100 in fiscal year 2024-25.